MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1854.

Membership.

Chap. 386. in the fifth section thereof, after the words "shall also be a member," the following words: "and every person of whom the company receives a premium note in advance, as provided in section nine, shall also be a member"; so that the said secation, as amended, shall read:

-how constituted.

- "Sect. 5. Every person who shall hereafter be insured by said company, and his executors, administrators and assigns continuing to be insured, as hereinafter provided, shall thereby become a member during the period continuing to be insured, and no longer; and every person holding a certificate or certificates, not discharged by payment of losses, for a share of profits earned, to the amount of twenty-five dollars, shall also be a member; and every person of whom the company receives a premium note in advance, as provided in section nine, shall also be a member; and each member shall be entitled to one vote, either in person or by written proxy."
- SECT. 2. The said act is hereby further amended by striking out in the fourteenth section thereof the word "Belfast," and inserting "the county of Hancock"; so that said section, as amended, shall read:

Statement, where to be published.

"After said estimate is made up, the trustees shall cause a statement to be published in one or more newspapers printed in the county of Hancock, exhibiting the amount of premiums received, the amount of expenses, the amount of losses paid, and the balance remaining, with the amount of securities held, and the nature of them."

[Approved April 19, 1854.]

Chapter 386.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Lumberman's Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Capital stock increased \$25,000.

When to be paid in.

Loans, when

SECT. 1. The president, directors and company of the Lumberman's Bank, at Oldtown, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said bank, by adding thereto the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, to be paid into said bank in gold and silver, on or before the first day of October next, and to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and loans may be made by said bank on said additional capital stock, whenever the directors, or a majority of them, with the cashier of

said bank, shall have signed and verified by oath, and filed in Chap. 387. the office of the secretary of state, a certificate that said additional capital has been actually paid in.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and SECT. 2. after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 19, 1854.]

Chapter 387.

An act to make valid the doings of plantation Number Eleven, in the county of Aroostook, at their annual meeting holden in April, eighteen hundred fifty-four.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature ussembled, as follows:

The doings of plantation Number Eleven, in the county of certain acts of Aroostook, at their annual meeting holden in April, eighteen 11, made valid. hundred fifty-four, are hereby made as valid as they would be if the said meeting had been holden in March.

[Approved April 19, 1854.]

Chapter 388.

An act additional to an act to set off certain territory from the town of Kennebec and annex the same to the town of Readfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

All that part of the town of Kennebec, together with its inhabitants, which was set off from the town of Kennebec to the town of Readfield, by an act approved by the governor April first, eighteen hundred and fifty-four, shall constitute and form a part of school district number one, in said town of Readfield, and shall be taxed the current year in the town of Readfield and not in the town of Kennebec.

Certain territory in the town of Readfield to constitute school district No. 1.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 20, 1854.]